
 

 

 
Notice of  a public meeting  of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport 
To: Councillor Levene 

 
Date: Thursday, 29 May 2014 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday 2nd June 2014. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 27th May  
2014. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 

 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10th April 

2014. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of Annexes 10,11,12& 13 to agenda item 5 
on the grounds that they contain information relating to an 
individual. This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 1&2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation - Decision Session   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 28th May  
2014.   
 
Members of the public may speak on: 

 An item on the agenda,  

 an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit, 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

   
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

 
 

5. Public Rights of Way - Proposal to restrict 
public rights over five alleyways in Micklegate 
Ward, York using Gating Order Legislation.   

(Pages 7 - 
170) 

  

Following requests for Gating Orders in the Micklegate Ward 
by Local Residents, North Yorkshire Police, Safer York 
Partnership and Councillors in order to help prevent crime and 
anti-social behaviour, following consultation,  the Cabinet is 
being asked to consider sealing and making operative the draft 
Gating Orders for Millfield Road / Thorpe Street, Thorpe Street 
/ Russell Street,Russell Street / Scott Street, Scott Street / 
Nunmill Street and making a draft Gating Order for the 
alleyway between Nunmill Street / Bishopthorpe Road. 

 

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability 

Date 10 April 2014 

Present Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

In Attendance Councillors  Jeffries, Richardson and 
Runciman 

 

44. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which he may have in respect of the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared.  
 
 

45. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 

on 13 March 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 

46. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and that three 
Members had also registered to speak. 
 
Dorothy Best, representing Easingwold Country Market, spoke 
in respect of agenda item 4 – Footstreets Report.  She stated 
that she had a stall on the Parliament Street Farmers’ Market.  
She queried whether the changes to footstreet hours had 
resulted in an increase in footfall.  Ms Best drew the Cabinet 
Member’s attention to the particular problems facing market 
traders because their customers tended to shop early in the day 
to purchase fresh products and hence trade at the end of the 
day was very limited.  She requested that arrangements be put 
in place to enable the market traders to pack up and leave 
earlier. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Mr Mannion spoke in respect of agenda item 4 – Footstreets 
Report.  He stated that he was representing market traders but 
that he also had a cafe on Blake Street.  He expressed concern 
that traffic regulations were not being properly enforced in the 
city centre.  He reiterated the comments made by the previous 
speaker in respect of the lack of business for market traders at 
the end of the day.  He also pointed out that market traders had 
very early starts to the day, as they had to visit wholesalers.  
This meant that they were having to work very long hours.   Mr 
Mannion suggested that consideration be given to the strategies 
that Swindon had carried out to encourage greater footfall and 
asked that consideration be given to changing car parking 
charges at certain times of the day. 
 
Councillor Jeffries spoke in respect of agenda item 4 – 
Footstreets Report, and in particular the implications for blue 
badge and green permit holders.  She stated that there 
appeared to have been a lack of consultation with those 
affected.  Referring to suggestions that there may have been 
some abuse of the scheme, Councillor Jeffries stated that this 
may have been as a result of confusion arising from poor 
signage.  She commented that there was confusion regarding 
the two categories and that the criterion for the green permits 
was not readily available.  Councillor Jeffries stated that she had 
spoken to Health Watch who had commented that issues in 
respect of car parking and transport in York were regularly 
brought up at their meetings. 
 
Councillor Richardson spoke in respect of agenda item 4 – 
Footstreets Report, he queried how the regulations were being 
enforced and how many fines had been issued.  He stated that 
the signage in respect of Blake Street and regarding green 
permits and blue badges was not clear.  Councillor Richardson 
also spoke in respect of agenda item 5 – Capital Programme.  
He expressed concern that the cycling scheme/road layout in 
Haxby Road would cost significantly more than had originally 
been anticipated.  Councillor Richardson also commented on 
other issues within his ward which he stated required attention. 
 
Councillor Runciman spoke in respect of agenda item 5 – 
Capital Programme.  She stated that she opposed the proposed 
expenditure of £235k on the implementation of a blanket roll out 
of the 20mph scheme in North York and East York.  Councillor 
Runciman stated that the funding would be better spent on 
targeted road safety improvements in high risk areas.  There 

Page 2



were also areas within the proposed scheme where drivers 
would be hard pressed to travel at 20mph.  Councillor Runciman 
stated that it was important that the results of earlier schemes 
were properly analysed to ascertain if they had made a 
difference.  She suggested that the schemes did not have wide 
public support and stated that consultation should take place 
with residents.  In Huntington and New Earswick the parish 
councils would consider the maps in detail.  Councillor 
Runciman stated that she supported the proposed expenditure 
on the school safety schemes. 
 
Greg Flockton, Transport Manager Northern Bulk Transport 
Limited, spoke in respect of agenda item 4 – Footstreets Report.   
He expressed concerns regarding delivery vehicle access to the 
York precinct.  He stated that, as well as the problems caused 
by the footstreets hours, there were insufficient loading bays in 
the periphery.  He gave details as to how the changes in 
footstreet hours had impacted on his business, including the fact 
that it was now ne
[...]
ital Programme, and the proposed schemes to be 
delivered in 2014/15.  The report covered the Integrated 
Transport and City and Environmental Services maintenance 
allocations.   
 
The proposed programme of schemes had been developed to 
implement the priorities of the Local Transport Plan and the 
Council Plan. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that the roll out of the 20mph 
programme would improve the quality of life for residents as well 
as improving safety.  The programme was being carried out 
within national guidance and statutory consultation was involved 
in the process. 

Page 5



 
The Cabinet Member agreed that if additional external funding 
became available for the Rufforth-Knapton cycle route the 
“future scheme development” allocation would be increased 
accordingly.   
 
Resolved: That the proposed 2014/15 City and Environmental 

Services Capital Programme, as set out in the report 
and at Annex 1, be approved. 

 
Reason: To implement the Council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the Council’s Transport Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Merrett, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 

Page 6



√ 

 

 
 

 

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport 
 

 
29 May 2014 

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 
Public Rights of Way – Proposal to restrict public rights over 
five alleyways in Micklegate Ward, York using Gating Order 
legislation 
 

Recommendations 
1. The Cabinet Member is asked to consider:  

a) Sealing and making operative the draft Gating Orders for 
Millfield Road / Thorpe Street, Thorpe Street / Russell Street, 
Russell Street / Scott Street, Scott Street / Nunmill Street; 

 and 
b) Making a draft Gating Order for the alleyway between Nunmill 

Street / Bishopthorpe Road. 
 
Reasons:  

2. 
a) In respect of recommendation (a), although a number of 

residents have made formal objections to the draft Gating 
Orders, when all representations are taken into consideration 
(see Annexes), residents and bodies who support the scheme 
are in the majority. 
 

b) In respect of recommendation (b) it is considered that the 
requirements of the legislation to make a draft Gating Order 
have been met. 
 

c) With regards to both schemes, the council has a duty under 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to implement 
crime reduction strategies in an effort to reduce overall crime in 
their administrative area.  These proposed ‘Alley-gating’ 
schemes will support that obligation. 

 
Summary 

3. These Gating Orders have been requested by local residents, 
North Yorkshire Police, Safer York Partnership (SYP) and 
Councillors in order to help prevent crime and anti-social 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



behaviour (ASB) associated with the back lanes. All five 
alleyways run parallel to each other. Formal consultation has 
been completed with regard to the proposal to make Gating 
Orders on the first four alleyways. Two informal consultations 
have been undertaken on the fifth alleyway. The following 
decisions are requested: 

a) A decision as to whether or not to seal and make operative the 
draft Gating Orders under section 129A of the Highways Act 
1980, to restrict access along the four alleyways: 

Millfield Road / Thorpe Street, 
Thorpe Street / Russell Street, 
Russell Street / Scott Street, 
Scott Street / Nunmill Street 
and 
 

b) A decision as to whether or not to make a draft Gating Order 
regarding the alleyway between Nunmill Street and 
Bishopthorpe Road. 

 
Background 

4. Delegated Authority exists for officers in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Transport to seal Gating Orders, however 
due to the significant public interest in these Gating Orders the 
Cabinet Member has determined to take the decision in 
respect of these schemes: 

Four alleyways (Millfield Road, Thorpe Street, Russell Street, 
Scott Street and Nunmill Street) 

5. At the Officer in Consultation (OIC) meeting held on 4 
December 2013, a decision was made to proceed to statutory 
consultation to make draft Gating Orders for the four alleyways 
between Millfield Road, Thorpe Street, Russell Street, Scott 
Street and Nunmill Street. To this end draft Gating Orders were 
advertised and statutory consultation took place from 17 
January to 18 February 2014 (Annex 1a). 

6. One letter of support was received and a number of objections 
were made (Annex 2). Many of these objections were made by 
way of a petition raised against all four Draft Gating Orders 
(Annex 3). 

7. In order to consider the content of the petition and after 
receiving a request from residents to hold a public meeting, 
Councillors for the Micklegate Ward held a meeting for affected 
residents on 24 March (Annex 4 - Minutes). Residents from 
Nunmill Street / Bishopthorpe Road were also invited to attend. 

Page 8



8. The meeting prompted some residents to submit further 
comments expressing support or objection; some for the first 
time (Annex 5 and Annex 12). 

Nunmill Street / Bishopthorpe Road 

9. Informal consultations for the above proposed gating scheme 
have been carried out (Annex 7 and 13). 

10. Overall, if all the alleys in question are gated, then waste will 
be collected from the front of properties. The policy of Waste 
Services is not to enter gated alleyways so that the security of 
gates is maintained at the highest level possible, as the more 
people who have access to the codes, the less secure the 
gates.   

11. Statistics provided by SYP (Annex 6) show relatively high 
levels of crime and ASB for these streets and as a group of five 
alleyways, they rank the highest on the SYP alley-gating 
priority list.  

12. Notwithstanding the above, the alley between Nunmill Street / 
Bishopthorpe Road, has not been subject to any recorded 
incidents of crime or ASB between August 2012 / 2013. 
However it has prev
[...]
m residents. However, 
this proposal would leave those properties adjacent to the 
alleyway entrances unprotected. Looking at the results from 
both the informal and the formal consultation (Annex 10 & 
Annex 11), of the 12 properties which are included in the 
present scheme (at the entrances to the alleyways between 
Thorpe Street, Russell Street, Scott Street and Nunmill Street) 
who would be directly affected by the proposal to gate only the 
north/south sections of alleyway, 7 have expressed support for 
the scheme whilst 3 are against it. The majority of these 
properties may therefore feel unfairly excluded from the 
scheme should this option be pursued. 

26. Option 5   

Other options may be explored but current funding may be lost. 
 
Nunmill Street / Bishopthorpe Road Consultation 
 
Nunmill Street / Bishopthorpe Road - Informal consultations 
(total number of properties = 68) 

27. Two informal consultations were carried out. Overall, 23 
residents were in support of the scheme and 10 residents 
objected (Annex 7 and 13).  

Page 13



28. Reasons for not wanting gates are similar to those given by 
residents objecting to the original four Draft Gating Orders (see 
points 17. i to xiii). 

 

 Options 

29. Option 1:  Authorise a draft Gating Order to be advertised and 
statutory consultation to begin.   

30. Option 2:  Do not authorise the draft Gating Order to be 
advertised. 

 Analysis 

31. Option 1 

This option would allow a Draft Gating Order to be advertised 
and statutory consultation to be carried out. 

If formal objections are received, a further report will be 
prepared for decision at OIC to consider the objections and 
whether the Gating Order should be sealed. If no objections 
are received, the Gating Order can be sealed and the 
procurement process for the gates can begin. 

Should the alleyways be closed, the alternative route as shown 
on the plan in Annex 1b is considered to be convenient. 

Only those residents living in properties which are adjacent to 
or adjoining the restricted route will be given the PIN with 
which to access the gates, along with emergency services and 
utilities that may need to access their apparatus. 

32. Option 2  

This option would leave the alleyways open for use by the 
public and the incidents of crime and ASB are therefore likely 
to continue at their current level.  There is the perception that 
should the gating of the other four alleyways go ahead, this 
would displace the crime and ASB that is currently associated 
with those alleyways to the Nunmill/ Bishopthorpe Road 
alleyway.  

Safer York Partnership have advised “large schemes within the 
city, Clifton, Groves or Leeman Road have not shown a 
displacement of crime but it is accepted that these studies 
have only looked at crime and not the fear of crime, and that 
residents without a gate may “fear” being a victim of crime 
more than a resident who has a gate. 

It is felt that the benefits of gates will be greater if the whole of 
the community has, and accepts the introduction of gates. As 

Page 14



crime and ASB in this area is in the majority “opportunistic”, it 
may have the ability to displace but this could or could not be 
proven until gates are introduced. Safer York feels the 
introduction of gates is the best long-term method of crime 
reduction within this area”. 

 
Council Plan 2011 - 2015 

33. The gating of the alleyways would support the Council Plan 
priority to ‘Build Stronger Communities’.  

 
“Safer inclusive communities – 
To tackle crime and increase community safety, we will 
raise the community profile of the Safer York Partnership 
and establish an annual crime summit. We will also work 
with the Safer York Partnership to engage residents in 
tackling antisocial behaviour in our neighbourhoods”. 

 
Implications 

34. The following implications have been considered: 

(a) Financial - Capital funding has been secured for the 
scheme through the Council and SYP. 

Procur
[...]
gate Ward 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 Highways Act 1980 (as amended), section 129 

 Crime and Disorder Act 1998  

 Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 

 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 & the Home 
Office Guidance relating to the making of Gating Orders 2006 

 Highways Act 1980 (Gating Orders) (England) Regulations 
2006 (SI 2006 No 537)  

Page 17



 City of York Council Gating Order Policy Document  

 A step-by-step guide to gating problem alleys: Section 2 of the 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 (Home 
Office – October 2008) 

 Equalities 2010 
 

 Officer Decision – 26 September 2013: Public Rights of Way – 
Proposal to restrict public rights over five alleyways in 
Micklegate Ward, York using Gating Order legislation 

 

 Officer Decision – 4 December 2013: Public Rights of Way – 
Proposal to restrict public rights over five alleyways in 
Micklegate Ward, York using Gating Order legislation – Update 
to previous OIC Report (26th September 2013) 

 

 Officer Decision – 13 February 2014: Public Rights of Way – 
Proposal to restrict public rights over the alleyway between 
Nunmill Street and Bishopthorpe Road, Micklegate Ward, York 
using Gating Order legislation – Update to previous OIC 
Report (4th December 2013) 

 
Annexes 
Annex 1a: Draft Gating Orders and Plans 
Annex 1b: Nunmill Street / Bishopthorpe Road Plan 
Annex 2:  Statutory Consultation responses 
Annex 3:  Petition 
Annex 4:  Minutes from Public Meeting 
Annex 5:  Public Meeting - Comments 
Annex 6:  Crime Statistics – Micklegate Alleys 
Annex 7: 1st & 2nd Informal Consultation for Nunmill Street / 

Bishopthorpe Road: Residents comments 
Annex 8: Summary of Legislative Requirements and Home Office 

Guidance for Gating Orders  
Annex 9: Informal Consultation Responses (Millfield Road to 

Nunmill Street) 
Annex 14: Community Impact Assessment 
 
Exempt Information 
Annex 10: Map - Informal consultati
[...]
en then a letter will be sent to residents giving 6 weeks notice during which 

time applications can made to The High Court.  After 6 weeks the 

procurement process starts with a view for installation in 2 / 3 months 

 

Cllr DM:  Thanked residents for coming and closed meeting 

 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Annex 5: Public Meeting - Comments  

Millfield Road / Thorpe Street 

In support of gating: 

1) (Monday 24 March 2014) 

Dear Councillor Fraser 

We were there at the meeting tonight, as we are very much in favour of the 
alleygates. It was very depressing that what we would regard as a straightforward 
and proven way to reduce crime, fly tipping and graffiti should receive so many 
negative comments. This is a particular problem on our side of Millfield Road, 
indeed near neighbours have suffered two burglaries recently. 

I wanted to make a point at the end but we ran out of time. There was a suggestion 
that an amended scheme might move some gates further back to a north/south 
direction, which we believe means that if this were accepted for the four streets, 
then those of us at the ends would be vulnerable to displaced criminal activity as we 
would be outside the gated area. For this reason we would be very much against 
that amendment. 

We do hope however that the scheme is accepted generally, as we recognise that 
this is a one-off opportunity which is not likely to be repeated. 

(Wednesday 26 March 2014 – further comment received from Susan Major) 

Many thanks for your help with this issue. Having spoken to quite a few people on 
this side of the street there is quite a lot of support for the scheme here. It appears 
that supporters assumed that it would succeed and therefore did not give the 
meeting/consultation sufficient priority. 

(Thursday 27 March 2014 – further comment received from Susan Major) 

We understand the concerns in Thorpe Street regarding the changing character of 
the area, which we share
[...]
allow my child to also play in the lane safely given that we have no gardens so to 
speak.  
 
I hope this scheme goes ahead as a resident for 21 yrs it is something I have always 
wanted to see.  
 
 
 
11) (Thursday 27 March 2014) 
 
Dear Councillor Fraser, 
 
I wanted to write in support of the proposed alleygates in the Scarcroft Road area. I 
was the victim of burglary last year when 2 very expensive folding bicycles were 
taken from our back courtyard. Police confirmed that the individual came over our 
locked back gate, which would not have been possible had there been a gate 
protecting the alley.  This was a personal loss of over 500 pounds as we were 

Page 101



6 

 

unable to claim the theft with our insurance company as they weren't locked to a 
"fixed point". It it impossible to lock all our courtyard possessions to a fixed point (ie. 
garden furniture, BBQ) so we continue to be vulnerable to theft. 
   
I cannot think of any sensible reason to not proceed with the proposed gates as 
those who need access through the gates will have access. Only those using it as a 
cut-through might disagree but I don't feel this argument for convenience has equal 
weight. 
 
 
 
12) (Thursday 27 March 2014) 
 
Dear Councillor Fraser 
 
I was unable to attend the public meeting re the alley gate proposal on Monday night 
so I wanted to write to express my support for the scheme. 
 
Roughly 12 months ago we were broken into at the rear of the property whilst away 
for the weekend. The intruder did not take much of any financial worth, however, I 
am still picking up the emotional damage he left behind with my 8 year old daughter.  
She is still scared in her own home after he smashed her money box all over her 
bed. She in uncomfortable being left alone to watch tv in the living room if i am 
upstairs and she has to watch me put out the bins and recycling for fear of being 
inside the house whilst I am in the yard.  I feel if the alley ways were gated it would 
dete
[...]
cult to get a vehicle round the corners in the alley, which is already awkward. 

2. There should be space outside the gated area to stop a vehicle off the road while opening 2. There should be space outside the gated area to stop a vehicle off the road while opening 

or closing the gates. 3. We would prefer refuse collected from the front of the properties on 

Bishopthorpe Rd (as with the existing recycling collections), rather than from outside the 

gated area at the back. Leaving rubbish outside the gates will mean a long walk for some 

residents, and will block either the pavement, the alley or the road.

16 1 Our property was burgled in 2011. Following the burglary myself and [my neighbour] spoke to 

local residents and submitted a petition showing strong support for the alley gates. I have 

copies if required.

1 Please note, we are one of the 5 properties that have parking behind our property and are 

fully in favour for the alley gates. We believe they will reduce crime in the area as we were 

burgled via the rear of the property.

P
age 126



17 1 Early in 2012, myself and my neighbour ...... presented at several council meetings the 

alleygating proposal for Bishopthorpe Rd / Nunmill Street. We had petitioned all of the 

impacted households and the vast majority were in favour of the proposal. We are extremely 

pleased that the proposal is being tabled again, and I would be happy to actively support it in 

any way that I can. Please let me know if you would like a copy of the petition mentioned 

above. 

1 I would like to make it clear that there are only a handful of residents who use their garages 

to store a vehicle in. There are only about 5 residents therefore who need to drive along the 

alleyway (and therefore leave their car to open and close the gates). I don't agree that this is 

a significant number to be used as a reason to not go ahead with the proposal, particularly as 

the vast majority of these car-using residents are in f

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport 

Date 29 May 2014 

Present Councillor Levene 

  

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member is asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

be approved and signed by the Cabinet 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Member agreed to exclude 

the Press and Public during the consideration 
of confidential annexes 10,11 12 and 13 to 
agenda item 5. 

 
 

4. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
There had been 3 registrations to speak in respect of agenda 
item 5, as follows: 
 
Mr. Robinson had registered to speak in objection as a resident 
of Lower Scott Street. He advised that he lives adjacent to the 
end of one of the alleyways and was aware of people using the 
alleys on a day to day basis. He considered the alleyways to be 
self policing and provided an example of a bike theft being 



prevented by a passerby. He queried whether the statistics for 
crime in the area proved there was a greater problem when 
compared to figures from a number of years ago. He suggested 
that the schemes had only been introduced because they had 
been requested by residents, rather than there being a need for 
them. 
 
Mr. Judson of Bishopthorpe Road had registered to speak in 
objection to the draft gating order for Nunmill 
Street/Bishopthorpe Road. He advised that many residents use 
the alleyway for vehicular access and the elderly and disabled 
would have difficulty using the gate codes and getting in out of 
vehicles to open and close the gates. He also advised that 
many residents also use the alley as their principle pedestrian 
access to their properties, especially in winter when the steps at 
the front of  properties are icy. He also pointed out that the 
alleyway does not have a crime problem. 
 
Mr. Major had registered to speak in support of the 4 gating 
orders. He advised that break ins are frequent in the area and 
the alleys are used by groups of youths. Concerns were raised 
about graffiti and fly tipping. In relation to comments made by a 
previous speaker about the alleyways being self-policing, he did 
not consider that this was the case, especially when many 
crimes occur in the early hours of the morning. 
 
 

5. Public Rights of Way - Proposal to restrict public rights 
over five alleyways in Micklegate Ward, York using Gating 
Order Legislation.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered a report which 
outlined a request for Gating Orders by Local Residents, North 
Yorkshire Police, the Safer York partnership and Councillors. 
 
It was reported that formal consultation had taken place for 4 
alleyways and a decision was now required as to whether to 
seal and make operative the Gating Orders for Millfield Road / 
Thorpe Street, Thorpe Street / Russell Street,Russell Street / 
Scott Street, Scott Street / Nunmill Street. A decision was also 
required on whether to make a draft Gating Order for the 
alleyway between Nunmill Street and Bishopthorpe Road. 
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged that some residents had 
objected to the gating orders for the 4 alleyways, but there had 



also been a significant amount of support for the scheme, 
including from North Yorkshire Police and in light of that he was 
minded to approve the gating orders. 
 
In relation to the draft gating order for the alleyway between 
Nunmill Street and Bishopthorpe Road, he agreed to make the 
draft order and enable Officers to go out to consultation with 
Local Residents.  
 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Cabinet Member agreed to the 

sealing and making operative the draft 
Gating Orders for Millfield Road/Thorpe 
Street, Thorpe Street/Russell Street, 
Russell Street/Scott Street, Scott 
Street/Nunmill Street. 

 
(ii) That the Cabinet Member agreed to 

making a draft Gating Order for the 
alleyway between Nunmill 
Street/Bishopthorpe Road. 

 
 

Reasons:  (i) In respect of recommendation (a), 
although a number of residents had 
objected to the draft gating order, when 
all the representations were taken into 
consideration, residents and bodies 
supporting the scheme were in the 
majority. 

 
(ii) In respect of recommendation (b) it is 

considered that the requirements of the 
legislation to make a draft Gating Order 
have been met. 

 
(iii) In respect of both scheme, the Council 

has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 to implement 
crime reduction strategies in an effort to 
reduce overall crime in their 
administrative area. These ‘Alley-gating’ 
schemes support the obligation. 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Levene, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 


